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Funds for the construction of buildings of Central Universities in Bihar 
 

1958 # SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR MODI: 
 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:  
 

(a) funds sanctioned, released and spent for construction of buildings of Central Universities situated 

in Motihari and Gaya; 

(b) details of the land that was to be provided by the State Government of Bihar and the land that has 

been made available in Gaya and Motihari so far; 

(c) number of sanctioned and in-position academic and non-academic posts in Central Universities of 

Gaya and Motihari; 

(d) the departments which are functional in both Central Universities and the departments proposed 

to be started this year; and 

(e) the departments which are being run in rented accommodation outside the premises at both the 

Universities? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

 (DR. SUBHAS SARKAR) 

(a) There are two Central Universities in Bihar, one at Motihari and the other one at Gaya. Funds 

sanctioned, released and spent for construction of building for Central University of South Bihar 

(CUSB), Gaya for the Financial Years from 2014-15 to 2021-22 are given below: - 

(Rs. in crore) 

Head Allocation Grants released Amount spent 

Construction of Building 309.44 228.85 228.85 

Mahatma Gandhi Central University (MGCU), Motihari is being run in the transit campus and land 

has not been allotted completely. Therefore, no fund for construction of building has been sanctioned 

to MGCU.  
 

(b) Out of proposed 301.97 acres of land to be transferred by Government of Bihar to MGCU, 32.18 

acres of land in the first phase and 102.39 acres of land in second phase, have been transferred. 

However, mutation process of only 28.45 acres has been completed. Three hundred acres of Defence 

Land located at Gaya was made available to CUSB. 
 

(c) Details of sanctioned and in-position academic and non-academic posts are as follows: - 
 

Name of the University Academic Non-Academic 

Sanctioned  In-position  Sanctioned  In-position  

CUSB, Gaya  214 154 154 120 

MGCU, Motihari  140 113 72 26 
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(d) Details of Departments in MGCU and CUSB are as follows: 

 

S. 

No. 

MGCU CUSB 

1 Department of Hindi Department of Bioinformatics 

2 Department of Sanskrit Department of Geology 

3 Department of English Department of Biotechnology 

4 Department of Mathematics Department of Environmental Sciences 

5 Department of Physics Department of Life Science 

6 Department of Chemistry Department of Pharmacy 

7 Department of Botany Department of Psychological Sciences 

8 Department of Zoology Department of Chemistry 

9 Department of Biotechnology Department of Physics 

10 Department of Computer Science Department of Teacher Education 

11 Department of Commerce  Department of Physical Education 

12 Department of Educational Studies Department of Law  Governance 

13 Department of Library and Information 

Sciences 

Department of Historical Studies and 

Archaeology 

14 Department of Media Studies Department of Economic Studies and Policies 

15 Department of Management Sciences Department of Development Studies 

16 Department of Economics Department of Political Studies 

17 Department of Gandhian and Information 

Sciences 

Department of Sociological Studies 

18 Department of Sociology Department of Mass Communication and Media 

19 Department of Social Work Department of Commerce and Business Studies 

20 Department of Political Science Department of English 

21 - Department of Hindi 

22 - Department of Mathematics 

23 - Department of Statistics 

24 - Department of Computer Science 

There is no proposal to start new Department in respect of both the Universities. 

 

(e) In CUSB, all the Departments are being run in the existing building of CUSB. Out of 20 functional 

Departments in MGCU, 12 are currently being run in rented accommodation and 8 are being run in 

the existing building.  

 

****** 
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